

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao



EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL SESSION OF THE EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON MARCH 26, 2020, THURSDAY, 9:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

Hon. Arnel T. Arugay -do-Hon. Grace B. Arago -do-Hon. Karina S. Gauani -do-Hon. Victor Herbert N. Perez -do-

Hon. Gil G. Pagulayan Ex Officio Member (Liga ng mga Barangay President)

Hon. Karen L. Taguinod Ex Officio Member (SK Federation President)

ABSENT:

Hon, Maila Rosario T. Que Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Sick Leave)
Hon, Imogen Claire M. Callangan
Hon, Gilbert S. Labang Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Leave)
Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Sick Leave)

Hon. Danilo L. Baccay Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Leave)

Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

Hon, Raymund P. Guzman Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Quarantine)

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 123-08-2020

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR, HON. ATTY. JEFFERSON P. SORIANO, TO NEGOTIATE AND ENTER INTO A SHORT TERM LEASE AGREEMENT WITH ESTABLISHMENTS TO BE USED AS QUARANTINE AREAS FOR RESIDENTS OF TUGUEGARAO CITY FROM AREAS WHICH HAVE LOCAL COVID-19 CONTAMINATION

Sponsors: Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II

Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Karina S. Gauani Hon. Victor Herbert N. Perez Hon. Gil G. Pagulayan Hon. Karen L. Taguinod

WHEREAS, His Excellency President Rodrigo Roa Duterte issued Proclamation No. 929 on March 16, 2020 declaring a State of Calamity throughout the Philippines in view of the escalating and continuous rise of confirmed COVID-19 cases despite government interventions;

WHEREAS, on March 16, 2020, the entire Luzon area was placed under enhanced community quarantine in response to the growing pandemic of COVID-19;

WHEREAS, the Cagayan Valley Regional Inter-Agency Task Force for COVID-19 confirmed the first case of coronavirus disease 2019 (COVID-19) in Region 2 on March 21, after a patient who arrived from Manila tested positive for the viral disease;

WHEREAS. contact tracing of the confirmed case is now currently being undertaken by the Regional Epidemiology and Surveillance Unit and personnel from the City Health Office of Tuguegarao, where close contacts have been identified and are now being closely monitored;





WHEREAS, there is a need for these close contacts and other persons under investigation and monitoring from areas which has local COVID-19 contamination to be placed in a quarantine area;

WHEREAS, the City Mayor, Hon. Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano, has requested the Eighth City Council to authorize him to negotiate and enter into a short term lease agreement with establishments to be used as quarantine areas for residents of Tuguegarao City from areas which has local COVID-19;

WHEREAS, the Eighth City Council in its Special Session held on March 26, 2020 found the request for authority to be in order, with merit and beneficial to the constituents of Tuguegarao City.

NOW, **THEREFORE**, **RESOLVE**, as it is hereby **RESOLVED**, to authorize the City Mayor, Hon. Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano, to negotiate and enter into short term lease agreement with establishments to be used as quarantine areas for residents of Tuguegarao City from areas which has local COVID-19 contamination.

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 123-08-2020 was APPROVED under suspended rules.

X-X-X

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

ATTESTED:

to the Sanggunian/~

HON. BIENVENIDO C.\DE GUZMAN II

City Vice Mayor Presiding Officer Date: 03-26-2020

cel